

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
THIRD QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021**

This announcement has been prepared by BlackGold Natural Resources Limited (the "**Company**") and reviewed by the Company's sponsor, Novus Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. (the "**Sponsor**"), in compliance with Rule 226(2)(b) of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("**SGX-ST**") Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalist.

This announcement has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made or reports contained in this announcement. The Sponsor has also not drawn on any specific technical expertise in its review of this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr Pong Chen Yih, Chief Operating Officer, at 7 Temasek Boulevard, #18-03B Suntec Tower 1, Singapore 038987, telephone (65) 6950 2188.

In view of the disclaimer of opinion issued by the Company's independent auditor, PKF-CAP LLP, on the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the Company is required by the SGX-ST to announce its quarterly financial statements pursuant to Catalist Rule 705(2C) of the SGX-ST Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalist ("**Catalist Rules**").

CONTENTS

- A. Condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income
- B. Condensed interim statements of financial position
- C. Condensed interim statements of changes in equity
- D. Condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows
- E. Condensed interim notes to the financial statements
- F. Other information required by the listing rules

1(a) A statement of comprehensive income for the group together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding year

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Note	GROUP					Change +/- %
		3Q2021 US\$	3Q2020 US\$	Change +/- %	9M2021 US\$	9M2020 US\$	
Revenue		4,742,115	1,783,735	166	10,006,227	6,616,155	51
Cost of Sales		(3,258,779)	(1,456,764)	124	(6,873,657)	(5,360,895)	28
Gross Profit		1,483,336	326,971	354	3,132,570	1,255,260	150
Other income	2.10	1,719	10,511	(84)	8,096	17,134	(53)
Other gains / (losses) - Currency translation differences	2.10	1,544	(20,626)	(107)	(102,101)	(561,837)	(82)
Fair value gains / (losses), financial liabilities FVPL		347,970	(144,457)	n.m.	517,620	(239,521)	n.m.
Expenses							
- Administrative		(942,266)	(1,247,159)	(24)	(2,246,836)	(2,778,085)	(19)
- Finance		(2,012,843)	(228,955)	n.m.	(3,525,486)	(725,477)	386
- Others		-	(486)	n.m.	-	(486)	n.m.
Loss before tax	2.11	(1,120,540)	(1,304,201)	(14)	(2,216,137)	(3,033,012)	(27)
Income tax expense		(910)	-	n.m.	(2,756)	-	n.m.
Loss for the financial period		<u>(1,121,450)</u>	<u>(1,304,201)</u>	(14)	<u>(2,218,893)</u>	<u>(3,033,012)</u>	(27)

n.m. denotes not meaningful

Note	GROUP					
	3Q2021 US\$	3Q2020 US\$	Change +/- %	9M2021 US\$	9M2020 US\$	Change +/- %
<u>Other Comprehensive Income/Loss:</u>						
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>						
Currency translation differences arising from consolidation	(19,132)	35,702	(154)	241,976	620,186	(61)
<i>Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>						
Currency translation differences arising from consolidation	1,601	(2,868)	n.m.	7,655	10,008	(24)
Other comprehensive (losses) / gains, net of tax	(17,531)	32,834	(153)	249,631	630,194	(60)
Total comprehensive loss, net of tax	<u>(1,138,981)</u>	<u>(1,271,367)</u>	(10)	<u>(1,969,262)</u>	<u>(2,402,818)</u>	(18)
Net loss attributable to:						
- Equity holders of the Company	(1,114,402)	(1,295,813)	(14)	(2,207,287)	(3,017,283)	(27)
- Non-controlling interests	(7,048)	(8,388)	(16)	(11,606)	(15,729)	(26)
	<u>(1,121,450)</u>	<u>(1,304,201)</u>	(14)	<u>(2,218,893)</u>	<u>(3,033,012)</u>	(27)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:						
- Equity holders of the Company	(1,133,534)	(1,260,111)	(10)	(1,965,311)	(2,397,097)	(18)
- Non-controlling interests	(5,447)	(11,256)	(52)	(3,951)	(5,721)	(31)
	<u>(1,138,981)</u>	<u>(1,271,367)</u>	(10)	<u>(1,969,262)</u>	<u>(2,402,818)</u>	(18)
Losses per share for net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company (US cents per share)						
Basic losses per share	(0.11)	(0.13)		(0.22)	(0.30)	
Diluted losses per share	(0.10)	(0.11)		(0.19)	(0.28)	

n.m. denotes not meaningful

1(b) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Note	GROUP		COMPANY	
		As at	As at	As at	As at
		30/9/2021 US\$	31/12/2020 US\$	30/9/2021 US\$	31/12/2020 US\$
ASSETS					
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents		249,377	440,015	22,589	301,122
Restricted cash	2.6	296	8,796	-	-
Trade and other receivables	2.6	8,719,203	4,081,802	214,284	131,286
Inventories		165,059	510,147	-	-
Deposits and prepayments	2.6	124,140	384,823	29,910	20,229
		9,258,075	5,425,583	266,783	452,637
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment		28,814	76,679	12,950	45,903
Investment in subsidiaries		-	-	1,415	1,415
Restricted cash	2.6	64,816	66,631	-	-
		93,630	143,310	14,365	47,318
Total assets		9,351,705	5,568,893	281,148	499,955
LIABILITIES					
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	2.7	2,730,830	2,806,829	1,305,040	1,260,427
Accrued operating expenses	2.7	11,921,103	5,998,840	931,317	712,906
Borrowings	2.7	19,756	404,936	7,736	36,591
Financial liabilities, at amortised cost	2.7	1,069,940	937,417	1,069,940	937,417
Financial liabilities, at FVPL	2.7	569,623	1,113,028	569,623	1,113,028
Current income tax liabilities		6,399	3,792	6,330	3,721
		16,317,651	11,264,842	3,889,986	4,064,090
Non-current liabilities					
Borrowings	2.8	10,868	11,173	-	-
Loans from shareholders	2.9	3,469,463	3,550,667	-	-
Provisions		551,518	497,955	-	-
Other non-current liabilities		118,736	98,501	-	-
		4,150,585	4,158,296	-	-
Total liabilities		20,468,236	15,423,138	3,889,986	4,064,090
NET ASSETS		(11,116,531)	(9,854,245)	(3,608,838)	(3,564,135)

Note	GROUP		COMPANY	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	30/9/2021	31/12/2020	30/9/2021	31/12/2020
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
EQUITY				
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the Company				
Share capital	56,453,281	56,453,281	171,550,476	171,550,476
Currency translation reserve	(2,467,451)	(2,709,427)	490,154	381,478
Other reserve	3,116,482	2,410,416	581,652	296,169
Accumulated losses	(67,946,620)	(65,739,333)	(176,231,120)	(175,792,258)
	(10,844,308)	(9,585,063)	(3,608,838)	(3,564,135)
Non-controlling interests	(272,223)	(269,182)	-	-
Total equity	(11,116,531)	(9,854,245)	(3,608,838)	(3,564,135)

1(c) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

GROUP - Current period	Share Capital	Currency Translation reserve	Other Reserve	Accumulated losses	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Balance at 1 January 2021	56,453,281	(2,709,427)	2,410,416	(65,739,333)	(269,182)	(9,854,245)
Employee share awards						
- Value of employee services	-	-	285,483	-	-	285,483
Fair value of interest-free loans	-	-	420,583	-	910	421,493
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(2,207,287)	(11,606)	(2,218,893)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	241,976	-	-	7,655	249,631
Balance at 30 September 2021	<u>56,453,281</u>	<u>(2,467,451)</u>	<u>3,116,482</u>	<u>(67,946,620)</u>	<u>(272,223)</u>	<u>(11,116,531)</u>

GROUP - Prior period

	Share Capital	Currency Translation reserve	Other Reserve	Accumulated losses	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Balance at 1 January 2020	56,312,822	(2,531,727)	1,614,648	(61,718,287)	(248,464)	(6,571,008)
Fair value of interest-free loans	-	-	206,083	-	-	206,083
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,017,283)	(15,729)	(3,033,012)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	620,186	-	-	10,008	630,194
Balance at 30 September 2020	<u>56,312,822</u>	<u>(1,911,541)</u>	<u>1,820,731</u>	<u>(64,735,570)</u>	<u>(254,185)</u>	<u>(8,767,743)</u>

COMPANY - Current period	Share Capital	Currency Translation reserve	Other Reserve	Accumulated losses	Total equity
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Balance at 1 January 2021	171,550,476	381,478	296,169	(175,792,258)	(3,564,135)
Employee share awards	-	-	285,483	-	285,483
- Value of employee services	-	-	-	(438,882)	(438,882)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	108,676	-	-	108,676
Balance at 30 September 2021	<u>171,550,476</u>	<u>490,154</u>	<u>581,652</u>	<u>(176,231,120)</u>	<u>(3,608,838)</u>

COMPANY - Prior period

	Share Capital	Currency Translation reserve	Other Reserve	Accumulated losses	Total equity
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Balance at 1 January 2020	171,410,017	481,364	296,169	(174,089,408)	(1,901,858)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,322,903)	(1,322,903)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	7,616	-	-	7,616
Balance at 30 September 2020	<u>171,410,017</u>	<u>488,980</u>	<u>296,169</u>	<u>(175,412,311)</u>	<u>(3,217,145)</u>

1(d) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Unaudited 9M2021 US\$	Unaudited 9M2020 US\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss for the financial period	(2,218,893)	(3,033,012)
Adjustments for:		
- Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	46,324	50,145
- Share-based compensation expense	285,483	-
- Fair value (gains)/losses, financial liabilities at FVPL	(517,620)	239,521
- Interest income	(5,692)	(6,882)
- Interest expense	3,525,486	725,477
- Income tax expense	2,756	-
- Provision for mine reclamation and rehabilitation	66,462	72,672
- Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	486
- Unrealised currency translation differences	105,156	374,072
	1,289,462	(1,577,521)
Change in working capital:		
Inventories	333,537	(734,608)
Deposit and prepayments	246,625	(427,198)
Trade and other receivables	(7,739,728)	3,126,494
Trade and other payables	6,033,660	1,481,100
Provision for employee benefits	22,667	45,230
Other provisions	-	36,627
Cash used in operations	186,223	1,950,124
Tax paid	-	-
Net cash generated by operating activities	186,223	1,950,124
Cash flows from investing activities		
Addition of property, plant and equipment	-	(1,896)
Interest received	5,692	6,882
Net cash provided by investing activities	5,692	4,986
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of convertible bonds	-	1,404,593
Proceeds from borrowings	-	1,987,377
Repayment of borrowings	(325,942)	(4,977,912)
Principal repayment of lease liabilities	(55,063)	(33,270)
Interest paid	(4,706)	(2,847)
Withdrawal/(placement) of restricted cash	11,496	(6,113)
Net cash used in financing activities	(374,215)	(1,628,172)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(182,300)	326,938
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	440,015	89,132
Effects of currency translation on cash and cash equivalents	(8,338)	37,981
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	249,377	454,051

2. Condensed interim notes to the financial statements

2.1 Corporate Information

The Company is listed on the Singapore Exchange and incorporated and domiciled in Singapore. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 and condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended 30 September 2021, comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”).

The address of its registered office is 7 Temasek Boulevard, Suntec Tower One, #08-07, Singapore 038987.

The principal activity of the Company is that of investment holding and the principal activity of its subsidiaries is that of coal mining.

2.2 Basis of preparation

The condensed interim financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 and the condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended 30 September 2021 have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“**SFRS(I)**”) 1-34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Accounting Standards Council Singapore. The condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information required for a complete set of financial statements. Accordingly, this report should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual report for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 and any public announcements made by the Company during the interim reporting period.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year which were prepared in accordance with SFRS(I)s, except for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out in Note 2.3.

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in United States Dollar as the comparable companies in the industry in which the Group operates in also present its financial statements in United States Dollar. The functional currency of the Company is Singapore Dollar.

Going concern basis

The Group reported a loss after tax of US\$2,218,893 (31 December 2020: US\$4,039,537) for the nine months ended 30 September 2021. In addition, as at 30 September 2021, the Group’s current liabilities exceeded the current assets by US\$7,059,576 (31 December 2020: US\$5,839,259), and the Company’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets by US\$3,623,203 (31 December 2020: US\$3,611,453). These indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the ability of the Group and of the Company to operate as going concerns.

Management has assessed that it is appropriate to use the going concern assumption for the preparation of the accompanying financial statements based on:

(i) On 30 January 2020, the Group has entered into three (3) convertible bond agreements to raise an aggregate of S\$5.0M from the Series A Bonds and up to S\$20.0M from a subsequent tranche of Series B Bonds. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 5 February 2020 for details^{1,2}.

(ii) As at the date of the FY2020 annual report, the Company had received S\$2.0M from the Series A Bonds;

(iii) Revenue and gross profit of the Group for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 (“9M2021”) have improved by 51% and 150% respectively, as compared to the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020 (“9M2020”);

(iv) The Group has secured supply chain financing facilities from a bank to support its operations;

(v) On 5 February 2020, the Company had announced that it has signed an offtake agreement with a new customer (on 29 January 2020) to supply coal at a minimum quantity of not less than 4.8 million tonnes of coal per year. On 29 January 2021, the offtake agreement was extended to 29 January 2022. If successful, the profits from the sales are expected to improve the Group’s cash flow position; and

(vi) The Group has an available loan facility from its shareholders amounting to US\$35,815,153 from which it can draw upon when required. In addition, management was successful in negotiating for an extension of up to 31 March 2023, the period during which the shareholders have agreed not to demand repayment of the shareholders’ loans.

Management is of the view that the Group is able to continue operations and meet its liabilities as and when they fall due within the next 12 months from the reporting date.

Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements does not include any adjustment relating to the realisation and classification of assets and liabilities that may be necessary if the Group and Company were unable to continue as a going concern. Should the going concern assumptions be inappropriate, adjustments may have to be made to (i) reflect the situation that assets may need to be realised other than in the normal course of the business and at amounts which may differ significantly from the amounts at which they are currently recorded in the balance sheets; (ii) to provide for further liabilities that might arise; and (iii) reclassify non-current assets and non-current liabilities as current. No adjustments have been made in the accompanying financial statements.

Note 1: In an announcement by the Company on 30 September 2020, the Convertible Bonds Subscription Agreement with Jinzhou Business Investment Logistics Co., Ltd had lapsed on 30 September 2020. As such, the total amount of subscription under Series A Bonds is S\$2M.

Note 2: On 16 November 2020, the Company has obtained the approval of shareholders for the issuance of another S\$8.0M of convertible bonds under the Series B Convertible Bonds. These bonds may be subscribed at the option of the subscribers.

2.3 New and amended standards adopted by the Group

A number of amendments to SFRS(I) and Interpretations of SFRS(I)s have become applicable for the current reporting period. The Group did not have to change its accounting policies or make any retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting those standards.

2.4. Seasonal operations

The Group’s businesses are not affected significantly by seasonal or cyclical factors during the financial period.

2.5. Segment and revenue information

The Group’s operations constitute a single segment which is the exploration and mining of coal in Indonesia. Accordingly, no segmental information is presented.

2.6 Financial assets

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	As at 30/09/21 US\$	As at 31/12/20 US\$	As at 30/09/21 US\$	As at 31/12/20 US\$
Trade receivables				
- Non-related parties	2,683,112	3,233,662	-	-
Other receivables				
- Non-related parties	6,027,710	839,524	25,512	20,305
- Subsidiaries	-	-	22,651,026	23,302,213
- Non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary	8,381	8,616	-	-
	<u>6,036,091</u>	<u>848,140</u>	<u>22,676,538</u>	<u>22,950,570</u>
Less: Loss allowance	-	-	(22,462,254)	(23,191,232)
	<u>8,719,203</u>	<u>4,081,802</u>	<u>214,284</u>	<u>131,286</u>
Deposits	6,324	6,506	6,324	6,506
Restricted cash	65,112	75,427	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	249,377	440,015	22,589	301,122
Total financial assets at amortised cost	<u>9,040,016</u>	<u>4,603,750</u>	<u>243,197</u>	<u>438,914</u>

2.7 Financial liabilities

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	As at 30/09/21 US\$	As at 31/12/20 US\$	As at 30/09/21 US\$	As at 31/12/20 US\$
Trade and other payables	2,730,830	2,806,829	1,305,040	1,260,427
Accrued operating expenses	11,921,103	5,998,840	931,317	712,906
Financial liabilities, at amortised cost	1,069,940	937,417	1,069,940	937,417
Financial liabilities, at FVPL	569,623	1,113,028	569,623	1,113,028
Borrowings	30,624	416,109	7,736	36,591
Loans from shareholders	3,469,463	3,550,667	-	-
Total financial assets at amortised cost	<u>19,791,583</u>	<u>14,822,890</u>	<u>3,883,656</u>	<u>4,060,369</u>

2.8 Loans and borrowings

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	As at 30/09/21 US\$	As at 31/12/20 US\$	As at 30/09/21 US\$	As at 31/12/20 US\$
<i>Current</i>				
Borrowings	-	340,925	-	-
Lease liabilities	19,756	64,011	7,736	36,591
	19,756	404,936	7,736	36,591
<i>Non-current</i>				
Lease liabilities	10,868	11,173	-	-
Total borrowings	30,624	416,109	7,736	36,591

The lease liabilities (current and non-current) as at 30 September 2021 and 31 December 2020 are unsecured.

The borrowings as at 31 December 2020 are in relation to financing facilities provided by a bank and are secured by the account receivables of the Group.

2.9 Loan from shareholders

The loans relate to shareholders' loans from Twin Gold Ventures S.A. ("TGV") and Novel Creation Holdings Limited ("Novel Creation") (together, the "Lenders"). The loans are non-interest bearing, unsecured and repayable upon demand.

On 31 March 2021, the Group entered in a seventh supplemental deed with the Lenders to extend the period during which the Lenders have agreed not to demand repayment until 31 March 2023. There has been no request for repayment to date, which can be further extended by the Lenders.

The Group has drawn down US\$4,184,847 of the shareholders' loan to date and the remaining undrawn facility amounts to US\$35,815,153. The Group has not drawn on its shareholders' loan facilities for 9M2021. Any movements arising are due to the fair valuation of the shareholders loans.

A summary of the Group's loans and borrowings and loan from shareholders is as follows:

	As at 30/09/21		As at 31/12/20	
	Secured US\$	Unsecured US\$	Secured US\$	Unsecured US\$
Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand				
Borrowings	-	-	340,925	-
Lease liabilities	-	19,756	-	64,011
Amount repayable after one year				
Borrowings	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	-	10,868	-	11,173
Shareholders' loan	-	3,469,463	-	3,550,667

2.10 Other income and other gains/(losses)

	3Q2021 US\$	3Q2020 US\$	9M2021 US\$	9M2020 US\$
Interest income	1,719	2,168	5,692	6,882
Other income	-	8,343	2,404	10,252
	<u>1,719</u>	<u>10,511</u>	<u>8,096</u>	<u>17,134</u>
Currency translation differences	1,544	(20,626)	(102,101)	(561,837)
	<u>3,263</u>	<u>(10,115)</u>	<u>(94,005)</u>	<u>(544,703)</u>

2.11 Profit before tax

The following items have been included in arriving at profit before tax:

	3Q2021 US\$	3Q2020 US\$	9M2021 US\$	9M2020 US\$
Cost of goods sold	3,258,779	1,456,764	6,873,657	5,360,895
Staff costs	465,920	386,402	846,041	780,102
Depreciation	15,269	31,480	46,324	50,145
Licensing and legal expenses	79,693	108,343	248,070	274,270
Professional fees	117,700	19,527	333,274	313,008
Rental expenses	11,786	13,403	36,366	34,718
Finance costs	2,012,843	228,955	3,525,486	725,477

2.12 Taxation

The Group calculates the period income tax expense using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected total annual earnings.

	3Q2021 US\$	3Q2020 US\$	9M2021 US\$	9M2020 US\$
Current income tax	<u>910</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,756</u>	<u>-</u>

3. Other information required by the listing rules

3.1 Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, subdivision, consolidation, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. State also the number of shares held as treasury shares and the number of subsidiary holdings, if any, and the percentage of the aggregate number of treasury shares and subsidiary holdings held against the total number of shares outstanding in a class that is listed as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Changes in the Company's share capital

	No. of Shares	Share capital (US\$)
2021		
As at 30 June 2021	1,017,077,103	171,550,476
Share based compensation	32,350,000	-
As at 30 September 2021	<u>1,049,427,103</u>	<u>171,550,476</u>
	No. of Shares	Share capital (US\$)
2020		
As at 30 June 2020	<u>1,003,743,770</u>	<u>171,410,017</u>
As at 30 September 2020	<u>1,003,743,770</u>	<u>171,410,017</u>

For the third quarter ended 30 September 2021 (“**3Q2021**”), the Company issued 32,350,000 new shares as share based compensation under the BlackGold Employee Share Award Scheme (“**ESAS**”).

The Company has, on 26 March 2020, partially completed the issue of its Series A Convertible Bonds. An aggregate of S\$2,000,000 of convertible bonds were issued.

As of the date of this announcement, there have not been any conversion of the Series A Convertible Bonds to new shares. A total of 133,333,332 new shares may be issued at conversion at a conversion price of 1.5 Singapore Cents if the Series A Bonds were fully converted. The allotment and issuance of 533,333,332 new shares of Series B Convertible Bonds which will raise an amount of S\$8 million has been approved at an Extraordinary General Meeting held by the Company on 16 November 2020.

There were 133,333,332 outstanding convertible shares granted under the Series A Convertible Bonds, and no outstanding share options were granted as at 30 September 2021 and 30 September 2020.

There were no treasury shares or subsidiary holdings held or issued as at 30 September 2021 and 30 September 2020.

3.2 Total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.

	As at 30 September 2021	As at 31 December 2020
Number of issued shares excluding treasury shares	1,049,427,103	1,017,077,103

3.3 A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

Not applicable. The Company does not have any treasury shares.

3.4 A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of subsidiary holdings as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

Not applicable. The Company does not have any subsidiary holdings.

4. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.

The condensed consolidated statements of financial position of the Group and Company as at 30 September 2021, the related condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the 3 months and 9 months then ended, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the 9 months then ended, and certain explanatory notes have not been audited or reviewed by the Group's auditors.

5. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of matter).

Not applicable.

5A. Where the latest financial statements are subject to an adverse opinion, qualified opinion or disclaimer of opinion:

a) Updates on the efforts taken on resolve each outstanding audit issue.

This is not required for any audit issue that is a material uncertainty relating to going concern.

In the Company's latest audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 ("FY2020"), PKF-CAP LLP, the Group's auditors, has issued a disclaimer of opinion in respect of the Company's going concern ("Going Concern Assumption").

Details relating to the Group's comments on the Going Concern Assumption and its efforts taken to resolve the matter may be found in paragraph 10 of this announcement.

b) Confirmation from the Board that the impact of all outstanding audit issues on the consolidated financial statements have been adequately disclosed.

The Board confirms that all impact of outstanding audit issues on the financial statements in relation to FY2020 have been adequately disclosed.

6. Whether the same accounting policies and method of computation as in the issuer’s most recently audited financial statements have been followed.

Accounting policies and methods of computations used in the consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended 30 September 2021 are consistent with those applied in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, except for the adoption of accounting standards (including its subsequent amendments) and interpretations applicable for the financial period beginning 1 January 2021.

7. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

The Group has adopted all new and revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“**SFRS(I)**”) that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021.

The adoption of the new or revised accounting standards and interpretations does not have any material effect on the financial statements of the Group.

8. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

	9M2021 US\$	9M2020 US\$
Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company for the financial period	<u>(2,207,287)</u>	<u>(3,017,283)</u>
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of computing basic loss per share	<u>1,021,580,033</u>	<u>1,008,237,054</u>
Basic loss per share (cents)	(0.22)	(0.30)
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of computing fully diluted loss per share	<u>1,154,913,365</u>	<u>1,096,051,461</u>
Fully diluted loss per share (cents)	(0.19)	(0.28)

9. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the:-

- (a) Current financial period reported on; and
(b) Immediately preceding financial year.**

	30 Sep 2021	31 Dec 2020
	US\$	US\$
Net assets of the Group	(11,116,531)	(9,854,245)
No. of ordinary shares in issue	1,049,427,103	1,017,077,103
Net asset value of the Group per ordinary share (cents)	(1.06)	(0.97)
Net assets of the Company	(3,608,838)	(3,564,135)
No. of ordinary shares in issue	1,049,427,103	1,017,077,103
Net asset value of the Company per ordinary share (cents)	(0.34)	(0.35)

10. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:-

(a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and

(b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.

Review of Profit & Loss

Revenue

Revenue is generated through the sale of coal from its coal mining activities to its customers.

Revenue amounted to US\$4.7M for 3Q2021 and US\$10.0M for 9M2021 as compared to US\$ 1.8M for the third quarter ended 30 September 2020 ("**3Q2020**") and US\$6.6M for 9M2020 respectively.

During 3Q2021, revenue increased by US\$3.0M or 166% due to an increase in sales volume by approximately 233%. The increase was partially offset by a reduction in average price as more coal were delivered on FOB terms rather than on CIF terms.

During 9M2021, revenue increased by US\$3.4M or 51% due to an increase in sales volume by approximately 58%. The increase was partially offset by a reduction in average price as more coal were delivered on FOB terms rather than on CIF terms.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales ("**COS**") comprises mainly cost incurred in relation to mining contractors, coal processing and royalties to the Indonesian government pertaining to coal mining.

COS amounted to US\$3.3M in 3Q2021 and US\$6.9M in 9M2021, as compared to US\$1.5M in 3Q2020 and US\$5.4M in 9M2020.

During 3Q2021, COS increased by US\$1.8M or 124% due to an increase in sales volume and is in line with the higher sales volume for the quarter. The increase was partially offset by reductions in unit costs, as explained in the following paragraph.

During 9M2021, COS increased by US\$1.5M or 28%. The Group had revised certain profit-sharing arrangements with a cooperation partner. Under the new arrangement, certain costs shall now be borne by the cooperation partner, resulting in a decrease in the COS per ton of coal sold. In return, the Group receives a fixed return per ton of coal sold. Any incremental profits due to the cooperation partner is recorded as finance expenses.

Gross Profit

The Group recorded gross profits of US\$1.5M in 3Q2021 and US\$ 3.1M in 9M2021 as compared to gross profits of US\$327K in 3Q2020 and US\$1.3M in 9M2020.

The improved gross profit margins of 31% in 3Q2021 and 31% in 9M2021, against 18% in 3Q2020 and 19% in 9M2020 were mainly due to lower COS from the revised profit-sharing arrangements with a cooperation partner.

Currency translation differences

The Group recorded a currency translation gain of US\$2K in 3Q2021 and a currency translation loss of US\$102K in 9M2021, as compared to a currency translation loss of US\$21K in 3Q2020 and currency translation loss of US\$562K in 9M2020.

During 3Q2021, the currency translation gains were mainly due to translation differences on shareholders' loans at its Indonesia subsidiaries. The United States Dollar (being the currency in which these liabilities are denominated) had weakened against the Indonesia Rupiah (being the recording currencies for these liabilities), thereby accounting for the currency translation gain.

During 9M2021, the currency translation losses were mainly due to translation differences on shareholders' loans at its Singapore and Indonesia subsidiaries. The United States Dollar (being the currency in which these liabilities are denominated) had strengthened against the Singapore Dollar and the Indonesia Rupiah (being the recording currencies for these liabilities), thereby accounting for the currency translation loss.

Fair value gains, financial liabilities at FVPL

The Group recorded fair value gains of US\$348K in 3Q2021 and US\$518K in 9M2021 mainly from fair value movements in financial liabilities, fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL") in relation to the conversion options from the Series A convertible bonds.

Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses mainly comprise staff remuneration and expenses relating to licensing and compliance, rental and recurring professional fees.

Administrative expenses amounted to US\$943K in 3Q2021 and US\$2.2M in 9M2021, as compared to US\$1.2M in 3Q2020 and US\$2.8M in 9M2020.

During 3Q2021, administrative expenses decreased by US\$305K or 24% due to:

- reduced repair and maintenance costs as the effects of these works are expected to last beyond a year, and
- reduced travelling expenses as travelling has been restricted due to measures imposed by various nations to control the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic,

which were offset by:

- increased staff costs from costs of share awards granted, and
- increased professional fees from increased professional services rendered.

During 9M2021 administrative expenses decreased by US\$531K or 19% due to:

- reduced repair and maintenance costs as the effects of these works are expected to last beyond a year, and
- the absence of mobilization expenses to increase machinery at the mining concession; the expenses, which occurred in 9M2020, was one-off and non-recurring,

which were offset by:

- increased staff costs from costs of share awards granted, and
- increased professional fees from increased professional services rendered.

Finance Expenses

Finance expenses amounted to US\$2.0M in 3Q2021 and US\$3.5M in 9M2021, against US\$229K in 3Q2020 and US\$725K in 9M2020.

During 3Q2021, finance expenses increased by US\$1.8M or 779% due to:

- an increase in finance expenses from the profit-sharing arrangement with a cooperation partner; and
- an increase in interest expenses from fair valuation of shareholders' loans.

During 9M2021, finance expense increased by US\$2.8M or 386% due to:

- an increase in finance expenses from the profit-sharing arrangement with a cooperation partner; and
- an increase in interest expenses from fair valuation of shareholders' loans.

Loss for the financial period

As a result of the abovementioned factors, the Group recorded net losses of US\$1.1M in 3Q2021 and US\$2.2M in 9M2021, against net losses of US\$1.3M in 3Q2020 and US\$3.0M in 9M2020.

Review of Statement of Financial Position

Current assets

Current assets comprise cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, inventories, trade and other receivables, as well as deposits and prepayments.

Current assets increased by US\$3.8M from US\$5.4M as at 31 December 2020 to US\$9.3M as at 30 September 2021.

The increase in current assets was due to the following:

- Trade and other receivables increased by US\$4.6M due to increase in other receivables of US\$5.1M. This relates to sales receipts held by the Group's cooperation partner for the purpose of paying vendors. Upon payment to the vendors, the receivables shall be offset accordingly. Due to slower payments to the vendors, these receivables have increased. The increase in other receivables was offset against a reduction in trade receivables of US\$550K from collection of sales receipts from customers; and

the increase in current assets was partially offset by the following:

- Cash and cash equivalents decreased by US\$191K, mainly arising from payments to suppliers offset against receipts from customers. Please refer to section titled "Review of Statement of Cash Flows" for more details;
- Inventories decreased by US\$345K due to higher sales during the period; and
- Deposits and prepayments decreased by US\$261K, mainly due to utilisation of prepayments to vendors for the Group's production activities.

Non-current assets

Non-current assets of the Group comprise property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) and restricted cash.

Non-current assets decreased by US\$50K, from US\$143K as at 31 December 2020 to US\$94K as at 30 September 2021, mainly due to depreciation of property, plant and equipment of US\$48K.

Current liabilities

Current liabilities comprise trade and other payables, current income tax liability, accrued operating expenses, financial liabilities at amortised cost, financial liabilities at FVPL and borrowings (including lease liabilities, current portion).

Current liabilities increased by US\$5.1M, from US\$11.3M as at 31 December 2020 to US\$16.3M as at 30 September 2021. The increase was mainly due to the following:

- an increase in accruals of US\$5.9M owing to mining and transportation contractors, and
- an increase in financial liabilities, at amortised cost increased by US\$133K due to fair valuation of the convertible bonds.

The increase in current liabilities was partially offset by:

- a decrease in borrowings and lease liabilities of US\$385K from repayment of the liabilities, and
- a decrease in financial liabilities, at FVPL of US\$543K, mainly being fair value movements on the convertible option of Series A convertible bonds.

Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities comprise borrowings (including lease liabilities, non-current portion), loans from shareholders, other non-current liabilities and provision for reclamation and rehabilitation of land.

Non-current liabilities decreased by US\$8K from US\$4.2M as at 31 December 2020 to US\$4.2M as at 30 September 2021. The decrease was mainly due to fair value movements in shareholders' loans of US\$81K, offset against increases in provisions and other non-current liabilities of US\$74K.

Going Concern and Working Capital

The Board is of the view that the Group is able to continue improving its working capital position and operate as a going concern for the following reasons:

As stated in the going-concern assumptions provided in the FY2020 Annual Report, please see paragraphs (i), (ii) and (vi) below, as well as further updates and efforts undertaken by the Group in paragraphs (iii) to (v) below:

(i) On 30 January 2020, the Group has entered into three (3) convertible bond agreements to raise an aggregate of S\$5.0M from the Series A Bonds and up to S\$20.0M from a subsequent tranche of Series B Bonds. Please refer to the Company's announcement dated 5 February 2020 for details;

(ii) As at the date of the FY2020 annual report, the Company had received S\$2.0M from the Series A Bonds;

(iii) Revenue and gross profits of the Group in 9M2021 have improved by 166% and 13% respectively, against 9M2020;

(iv) The Group has secured supply chain financing facilities from a bank to support its operations;

(v) On 5 February 2020, the Company had announced that it has signed an offtake agreement with a new customer (on 29 January 2020) to supply coal at a minimum quantity of not less than 4.8 million tonnes of coal per year. On 29 January 2021, the offtake agreement was extended to 29 January 2022. If successful, the profits from the sales are expected to improve the Group's cash flow position; and

(vi) The Group has an available loan facility from its shareholders amounting to US\$35,815,153 from which it can draw upon when required. In addition, management was successful in negotiating for an extension of up to 31 March 2023, the period during which the shareholders have agreed not to demand repayment of the shareholders' loans.

Review of Statement of Cash Flows

9M2021

The Group recorded net cash generated by operating activities of US\$186K for 9M2021 which was a result of operating losses before changes in working capital of approximately US\$1.3M, adjusted for changes in net working capital of US\$1.1M.

Net cash provided by investing activities of US\$6K in 9M2021 was mainly due to interest income from current account and time deposits.

Net cash used in financing activities of US\$374K was mainly due to repayment of external borrowings amounting to US\$326K and repayment of lease liabilities amounting to US\$55K.

As a result of the above, the Group recorded a net decrease in cash and cash equivalents of US\$182K in 9M2021.

11. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

Not applicable as the Company has not disclosed any forecast or prospect statement to its shareholders previously.

12. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

As reported by The Jakarta Post¹ on 7 September 2021, the Energy and Mineral Resources Ministry (“ESDM”) said that Indonesia has set its coal benchmark price at the highest in over a decade, supported by surging demand in China, South Korea and Europe.

ESDM set the benchmark coal price (HBA) at US\$150.03 per ton in September, up 14.53 percent from the \$130.99 per ton in August, and the highest since \$116.65 per ton in November 2011, ministry data showed.

“The rising power demand in China is exceeding the capacity of its domestic coal production,” ESDM spokesman Agung Pribadi said in the statement.

In a separate report by Tempo² on 30 September 2021, coal price continues its rally to reach a new record—the highest in at least a decade. At the ICE Newcastle, September 30, coal was traded for US\$206.25 per metric ton.

Fahmy Radhi, an energy observer from Gadjah Mada University, said that this is the highest position over the last ten years. In early September the highest price only around US\$150 per metric ton.

The main factor is the increasing demand from China and several major importers. Another factor is seasonal, as subtropical nations in the northern hemisphere prepare for winter. Coal demand is on an uptrend for power generation, transportation, and industries, fueled along by economic recoveries in many countries.

The increase in demand for coal following the recent economic recovery is expected to bode well for the Group.

News Articles:

Note 1: <https://www.thejakartapost.com/news/2021/09/07/indonesian-coal-price-hits-decade-high.html>

Note 2: <https://en.tempo.co/read/1512385/coal-price-at-decade-high-as-demand-soars-ahead-of-winter>

13. If a decision regarding dividend has been made:-

(a) Whether an interim (final) ordinary dividend has been declared (recommended); and

None.

(b)(i) Amount per share

Not applicable.

(b)(ii) Previous corresponding period

None.

(c) Whether the dividend is before tax, net of tax or tax exempt. If before tax or net of tax, state the tax rate and the country where the dividend is derived. (If the dividend is not taxable in the hands of shareholders, this must be stated).

Not applicable.

(d) The date the dividend is payable.

Not applicable.

(e) The date on which Registrable Transfers received by the company (up to 5.00 pm) will be registered before entitlements to the dividend are determined.

Not applicable.

14. If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect and the reason(s) for the decision.

No dividend has been declared or recommended during 3Q2021. The Group has not declared any dividend for 3Q2021 as the Group is loss-making and requires the existing cash to fund its operating activities.

15. If the Group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs, the aggregate value of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a statement to that effect.

The Group does not have a general mandate from shareholders for interested person transactions ("IPTs") pursuant to Rule 920(1)(a)(ii) of the Catalist Rules.

There were no interested person transactions entered into by the Group during 3Q2021.

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE REQUIRED FOR MINERAL, OIL AND GAS COMPANIES

16. Rule 705(6)(a) of the Catalyst Rules

i. Use of funds/cash for the quarter:-

In 3Q2021, funds were mainly used for the following activities:-

Purpose	Forecasted usage of funds (US\$)	Actual usage of funds (US\$)
Production activities	147,000	494,000
General working capital	260,000	286,000
Total	407,000	780,000

Actual cash used for production activities and general working capital was higher than forecasted by US\$373,000 due to faster sales collections from customer, allowing for more payments to be made to the Group's vendors.

ii. Projection on the use of funds/cash for the next immediate quarter, including principal assumptions:-

For the fourth quarter ending 31 December 2021, the Group's uses of funds for production activities are expected to be as follows:-

Purpose	Amount
	(US\$)
Production activities	152,000
General working capital	490,000
Total	642,000

Principal Assumptions

Projected uses of funds for certain items include, but not limited to, expenses to be incurred for the Group's mine development activities, which will vary according to the Group's actual rate of coal mining and production. Accordingly, if the Group's rate of coal mining and production changes, the Group's use of funds for mine development activities will change as well.

17. Rule 705(6)(b) of the Catalyst Rules

The Board confirms that to the best of its knowledge, nothing has come to its attention which may render the above information provided to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

18. Rule 705(7) of the Catalist Rules

Details of exploration (including geophysical surveys), development and/or production activities undertaken by the Company and a summary of the expenditure incurred on those activities, including explanations for any material variances with previous projections, for the period under review. If there has been no exploration, development and/or production activity respectively, that fact must be stated.

During 3Q2021, no exploration activities were conducted. In relation to production activities, a total of approximately 45,300 metric tonnes of coal were produced during 3Q2021.

The Group has not made any previous projection in relation to exploration, development and/or production activities.

During 3Q2021, the cash expenditure paid for production activities amounted to US\$780,000.

Explanation for the variances from previous projections on the uses of funds/cash for 3Q2021 may be found in paragraph titled "Rule 705(6)(a)" above.

19. Confirmation by the Company to Rule 720(1) of the Catalist Rules

The Company confirms that it has procured all the required undertakings from all directors and executive officers of the Company under Rule 720(1) of the Catalist Rules.

20. Confirmation by the board pursuant to Rule 705(5) of the Catalist Rules

On behalf of the Board, we, the undersigned, hereby confirm that to the best knowledge of the Board, nothing has come to the attention of the Board which may render the financial statements for 3Q2021 of the Group and the Company to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Soh Sai Kiang
Independent Non-Executive Chairman

Andreas Rinaldi
Executive Director and CEO

12 November 2021